
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Supreme Judicial Court

SUFFOLK, SS.

No. SJC-13273

THOMAS COLPACK & OTHERS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL AND SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON RESERVATION AND REPORT FROM THE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLEES ATTORNEY GENERAL
AND SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH**

MAURA HEALEY
Attorney General
Anne Sterman, BBO No. 650426
Adam Hornstine, BBO No. 666296
Assistant Attorneys General
Government Bureau
One Ashburton Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 963-2524
anne.sterman@mass.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

QUESTION PRESENTED7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

 I. Prior Proceedings.9

 II. Statement of Facts.9

 A. Procedural History of the Proposed Law.....9

 B. The Proposed Law.10

 C. Initiative Petition 19-14 and *Weiner v. Attorney General*.13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT15

ARGUMENT17

 I. The Proposed Law Contains Only Subjects That Are Related
 Within the Meaning of Article 48.18

 A. The Proposed Law Has a Suitably Constrained Common
 Purpose: Altering the Restrictions on the Number and
 Allocation of Licenses for the Retail Sale of Alcoholic
 Beverages to be Consumed Off the Premises.....21

 B. Each Section of the Proposed Law Serves the Common
 Purpose of Altering the Number and Allocation of
 Licenses for the Retail Sale of Alcoholic Beverages to be
 Consumed Off the Premises.....25

 C. All Provisions of the Proposed Law Operationally Relate
 to Altering the Number and Allocation of Licenses for
 the Retail Sale of Alcoholic Beverages to be Consumed
 Off the Premises.....31

II. In the Alternative, the Court Should Dismiss the Complaint as Untimely.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42
ADDENDUM.....	43
Amendment Article 48	Add. 44
Referendum Provisions Omitted	
G.L. c. 54, § 53	Add. 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdow v. Attorney General</i> , 468 Mass. 478 (2014)	22, 24, 25, 27, 30, 31, 35, 36
<i>Anderson v. Attorney General</i> , 479 Mass. 780 (2018)	24
<i>Albano v. Attorney General</i> , 437 Mass. 156 (2002)	19, 23, 29
<i>Buckley v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 371 Mass. 195 (1976)	18
<i>Carney v. Attorney General</i> , 447 Mass. 218 (2006)	19, 20, 24, 31n
<i>Carney v. Attorney General</i> , 451 Mass. 803 (2008)	18
<i>Dunn v. Attorney General</i> , 474 Mass. 675 (2016)	7, 17, 20, 22, 25, 31, 32, 37, 38
<i>Gray v. Attorney General</i> , 474 Mass. 638 (2016)	20, 24
<i>Hensley v. Attorney General</i> , 474 Mass. 651 (2016)	19, 23, 27, 34, 39
<i>J & R Inv., Inc. v. City Clerk of New Bedford</i> , 28 Mass. App. Ct. 1 (1989)	39
<i>Leach v. Leach</i> , 238 Mass. 100 (1921)	40

<i>Mass. Teachers Ass’n v. Sec’y of the Commonwealth</i> , 384 Mass. 209 (1981)	19, 22, 23, 25, 30, 35
<i>Mazzone v. Attorney General</i> , 432 Mass. 515 (2000)	32, 34
<i>Oberlies v. Attorney General</i> , 479 Mass. 823 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 422 Mass. 1212 (1996)	19, 20, 24
<i>Weiner v. Attorney General</i> , 484 Mass. 687 (2020)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

G.L. c. 54, § 53.....	24, 37, 38, 40
G.L. c. 54, § 54.....	38
G.L. c. 138.....	11, 13, 14
G.L. c. 138, § 12.....	11
G.L. c. 138, § 15.....	11, 12, 14
G.L. c. 138, § 15A.....	11
G.L. c. 138, § 23.....	13
G.L. c. 138, § 34B.....	13

Constitutional Provisions

Mass. Const. Amend. Art. 48.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------------	---------------

Mass. Const. Amend. Art. 48, Gen. Prov., pt. IV37, 38
Mass. Const. Amend. Art. 48, The Init., Pt. I17
Mass. Const. Amend. Art. 48, The Init., Pt. II, § 3.....17, 19
Mass. Const. Amend. Art. 108.....37, 38
